Company�s effective tax rate is less than the statutory federal rate of 34% due primarily to municipal interest income and the income tax benefit
resulting from dividends passed through the ESOP to the ESOP participants.

Item 3:  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Asset and Liability Management

Asset and liability management refers to management�s efforts to minimize fluctuations in net interest income caused by interest rate changes.
This is accomplished by managing the repricing of interest rate sensitive interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities.  Controlling the
maturity of repricing of an institution�s liabilities and assets in order to minimize interest rate risk is commonly referred to as gap management.
Close matching of repricing assets and liabilities will normally result in little change in net interest income when interest rates change.

The following table indicates that at June 30, 2001, if there had been a sudden and sustained increase in prevailing market interest rates, the
Company�s 2001 interest income would be expected to decrease, while a decrease in rates would indicate an increase in income.

Net Interest (Decrease) Percent
Change in Interest Rates Income Increase Change

(Dollars In Thousands)
200 basis point rise $ 19,755 $ (180) (0.90)%
100 basis point rise 19,789 (146) (0.73)
base rate scenario 19,935 - -
100 basis point decline 20,065 130 0.65
200 basis point decline 20,107 172 0.86
PART II  OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.  Legal Proceedings

The Company is from time to time involved in routine litigation incidental to the conduct of its business.  The Company believes that no pending
litigation to which it is a party will have a material adverse effect on its liquidity, financial condition, or results of operations.

Item 4.  Submission Of Matters To A Vote Of Security Holders

a)   The Company�s annual meeting of Stockholders was held on June 19, 2001.

b)   The election of the following individuals as Directors for the term of three years each.

Name For Against